Total investments   5,911,604  100%   %  5,355,458  100%   %

*  Less than 1%

Fixed Maturity Investments and Equity Securities Available for Sale

As of June 30, 2009, the fair value of our available-for-sale fixed maturity investments was approximately $5.8 billion and $   billion on an actual and pro forma basis
after giving effect to the Citi reinsurance transactions and other concurrent transactions, respectively. The cost or amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses and estimated
fair value of our fixed maturity and equity securities available for sale as of June 30, 2009, on an actual and pro forma basis after giving effect to the Citi reinsurance
transactions and the other concurrent transactions, were or would have been as set forth in the following table:

As of June 30, 2009

Actual

Pro Forma

Cost or
amortized

cost

Gross
unrealized

gains

Gross
unrealized

losses

Estimated
fair value

Cost or
amortized

cost

Gross
unrealized

gains

Gross
unrealized

losses

Estimated
fair value

  (in thousands)
Fixed maturity investments available-for-sale, carried at fair

value
U.S. government and agencies  $ 34,085 $ 1,143 $ (952)  $ 34,276 $   $   $   $
Foreign government   276,911  15,059  (6,284)   285,686
States and political subdivisions   17,035  564  (181)   17,418
Corporates   3,730,216  124,313  (187,314)   3,667,215
Mortgage-and asset-backed securities   1,914,070  54,722  (145,314)   1,823,478

Total Fixed Maturities   5,972,317  195,801  (340,045)   5,828,073

Total Equities   37,801  2,753  (2,203)   38,351

Total  $ 6,010,118 $ 198,554 $ (342,248)  $ 5,866,424 $   $   $   $

91

Table of Contents

The scheduled maturity distribution of our available-for-sale fixed maturity portfolio as of June 30, 2009 on an actual and pro forma basis after giving effect to the Citi
reinsurance transactions and other concurrent transactions is as follows:

As of June 30, 2009

Actual

Pro Forma

Cost
or

Amortized cost

Estimated
Fair

Value

Cost
or

Amortized Cost

Estimated
Fair Value

   (in thousands)
Due in one year or less   $ 456,620  $ 458,869  $   $
Due after one year through five years   1,776,886   1,799,650